PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. John R. Hillman	09/10/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HC Bridge Company, LLC	
Street Address:	1521 Lake Avenue	
City:	Wilmette	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60091	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11332794	
Patent Number:	6145270	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)592-5453

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 317-236-2100

Email: ipdocket@icemiller.com

Correspondent Name: Mark C. Reichel, Ice Miller LLP

Address Line 1: One American Square

Address Line 2: Suite 2900

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46282

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P01414US00 AND P01021US00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark C. Reichel

Total Attachments: 4

500674260

source=HillmanAssignmentDocuments#page1.tif source=HillmanAssignmentDocuments#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021669 FRAME: 0736 **JP** \$80.00 11332

source=HillmanAssignmentDocuments#page3.tif source=HillmanAssignmentDocuments#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 021669 FRAME: 0737

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Hillman, John R.	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: HC Bridge Company, LLC			
,,	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1521 Lake Avenue			
Execution Date(s) September 10, 2008 Merger Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	City: Wilmette State: Illinois			
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 60091			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) This	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)			
11/332,794	6,145,270			
	tached? Yes VNo			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2			
Name: Mark C. Reichel, Ice Miller LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00			
Internal Address: Suite 2900	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: One American Square	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Indianapolis	8. Payment Information			
State: Indiana Zip: 46282-0200	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: (317) 238-2100	b. Deposit Account Number			
Fax Number: (317) 592-5453 Email Address: ipdocket@icemiller.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature:	10-13-2008			
Signature Mark C. Reichel Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0148, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is entered as of this 10th day of September, 2008 (the "Effective Date"), by and between John R. Hillman, an individual with a principal address at 1521 Lake Avenue, Wilmette, Illinois 60091 ("Hillman"), and HC Bridge Company, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company with a principal address at 1521 Lake Avenue, Wilmette, Illinois 60091 ("HCBC"). Hillman and HCBC may be individually referred to as a "Party" or collectively referred to as the "Parties."

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- Assignment of Patent Applications. Hillman hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, and conveys to HCBC all of Hillman's right, title and interest in, to and under the invention(s) and the patent(s) and patent application(s) set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference herein, including without limitation (i) all inventions and improvements disclosed therein, (ii) all letters patent or similar legal protection granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, unions, or regions, (iii) all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, renewals, substitutes, and extensions thereof and applications therefor, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, unions, or regions, (iv) any and all patents and patent applications that claim priority to any of the foregoing, and (v) all rights to enforce including, but not limited to, the right to sue and collect damages for any past or future infringements throughout the world ("Assigned Patents"). Any such patents or patent applications licensed by Hillman prior to the Effective Date of this Assignment are within the scope of the Assigned Patents, and HCBC effectively assumes any and all rights and responsibilities of Hillman related thereto, including the right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation from any licensees of such Assigned Patents.
- 2. <u>Filing and Recording of Instruments of Transfer</u>. HCBC shall make all filings with the requisite intellectual property offices in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Assignment of the Assigned Patents to HCBC granted herein. HCBC shall be responsible to file and record any and all documents of conveyance as may be necessary to vest in HCBC as a matter of public record all of the Assigned Patents.
- 3. Appointment. Hillman hereby constitutes and appoints HCBC, and its successors and assigns, the true and lawful attorney or attorneys in fact of Hillman, with full power of substitution, for it and in its name and stead or otherwise, to institute and prosecute from time to time, any proceedings at law, in equity, or otherwise, that HCBC, or its successors or assigns, may reasonably deem proper in order to assert or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind in and to the Assigned Patents, and to defend and compromise any and all actions, suits, or proceedings in respect of any of the foregoing, and generally to do any and all such acts and things in relation thereto as HCBC, or its successors or assigns, shall reasonably deem advisable, including, but not limited to, the execution and delivery of any and all assignments and instruments in furtherance hereof. Hillman declares that the appointment hereby made and the powers hereby granted are coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable by Hillman.

Page 1 of 3

4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment shall be governed, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to any state's choice of laws to the contrary. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile copies of any signature to this Assignment shall be deemed an original signature hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

"HCBC"

"HILLMAN"

JOHN R. HILLMAN	HC BRIDGE COMPANY, LLC
JAM_	By: Passoure
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand and seal.
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF) ss:
personally known to me or who proved	per, 2008, there appeared before me John R. Hillman I to me his identity, who stated that he executed the on behalf of himself and HC Bridge Company, LLC are as stated therein.
Signed	My Commission Expires: 12/28/29
Mistylynch Printed	County of Residence: Cook
Allitott	"OFFICIAL SEAL" "MISTY LYNCH "Notary Public, State of Illinois "My Commission Expires 12/28/09

Page 2 of 3

EXHIBIT A

Country	Inventor	Patent Application Title
		Plasticon-Optimized Composite Beam
United States	Hillman	System
Australia	Hillman	Hybrid Composite Beam System
	1 344	
Unina	Hillman	Hybrid Composite Beam System
Canada	Hillman	Hybrid Composite Beam System
Europe	H⊪man	Hybrid Composite Beam System
India	Hillman	Hybrid Composite Beam System
Indonesia	Hillman	Hybrid Composite Beam System
Japan	Hillman	Hybrid Composite Beam System
Ì		
Philippines	Hillman	Hybrid Composite Beam System
South Korea	Hillman	Hybrid Composite Beam System
United States	Hillman	Hybrid Composite Beam System
WIPO	Hillman	Hybrid Composite Beam System
	United States Australia China Canada Europe India Indonesia Japan Philippines South Korea	United States Hillman Australia Hillman China Hillman Canada Hillman Europe Hillman India Hillman Indonesia Hillman Japan Hillman Phillippines Hillman South Korea Hillman United States Hillman

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 021669 FRAME: 0741